Item #5 6/8/21

OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.com



June 1, 2021

TO:	Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator
FROM:	Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager
SUBJ:	Approval of Purchase of One 2021 B&B FB8X32TPT trailer for Secondary Roads with FY22 Funds

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for one 2021 B&B FB8X32TPT Trailer. This is a 32foot, dual wheel, tandem axle, tilt trailer. The RFQ went out for this specific make and model. Secondary Roads has five B&B trailers in its fleet and they have performed exceptionally well.

This is a replacement purchase and replaces:

Year	Make	Model	
2005	Interstate	50 DLA Tri-Axle	

Bid submitted is below:

Dealership	Location	Trailer Bid	Model	Price per vehicle	Trade In\Discounts	Total Purchase
REXCO Equipment, INC.	Davenport, IA	Behnke (B&B)	FB8X32TPT	\$ 30,829.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 26,829.00

Out of the 50 vendors that downloaded the RFQ, only one submitted a bid. That was REXCO Equipment, INC. out of Davenport, IA., at \$ 26,829.00. Fleet Services recommends awarding the purchase to REXCO.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Angie Kersten Elliott Pennock

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JUNE 10, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 2021 B&B FB8X32TPT TRAILER FOR SECONDARY ROADS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one B&B FB8X32TPT trailer for Secondary Roads is approved and hereby awarded to REXCO Equipment, INC., Davenport, IA, in the amount of \$26,829.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.